ORDINANCE NO.	
---------------	--

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BLOOMFIELD, IOWA, BY ADDING RESTRICTIONS ON SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL AND BURNING AT TREE DUMP, ESTABLISHING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS, REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**BE IT ENACTED**, by the City Council for the City of Bloomfield, Iowa, that:

<u>Section One</u>. Chapter 105 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Bloomfield is amended by adding Section 105.3A:

105.3A DUMPING AT CITY-OPERATED BURNING SITE PROHIBITED. "No person shall place, deposit or throw any garbage, rubbish, trash, waste, refuse, litter or foreign substance in the City-operated burning site for yard waste."

<u>Section Two.</u> Chapter 105.05 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Bloomfield is amended by adding the following to subsection 2: "No person shall ignite the landscape or yard waste, trees and tree trimmings deposited at the City-operating burning site for yard waste except by direct order of the Fire Chief."

<u>Section Three</u>. Chapter 105 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Bloomfield is amended by adding Section 105.12:

"105.12 Penalties for Violations at City-operating Burning Site. Individuals found to be in violation of Section 105.03A or 105.05(2) shall be fined \$250 for the first violation and \$500 for each subsequent violation.

<u>Section Four</u>. All ordinances, or parts of ordinances, in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

<u>Section Five</u>. This Amendment shall become effective on September 1, 2022, or as otherwise noted in the ordinance.

Passed this day of July, 2022.	
	CITY OF BLOOMFIELD
	Chris Miller, Mayor
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	